major banks; however this does not alter the comparison between periods. Prior period

restatements are below:

 Cash Net Interest

Margin %

Cash Net Interest

Income $M

Average Interest

Earning Assets $M

Mar 16 Half Year 2.07 7,568 731,395

Sep 16 Half Year 2.06 7,527 730,275

For investor and analyst enquiries contact:

Jill Campbell,   +61 3 8654 7749

Cameron Davis, +61 3 8654 7716

Cash Profit Results - Adjusted Pro-forma
1

$M March 2017 Half Year  March 2016 Half Year
Mar 17 v.

Mar 16

Cash
profit

Asian
minority

pro-forma

Reclassific-
ation of

Asia Retail
& Wealth to

held for sale

Total
specified

items
Adjusted

pro-forma
Cash
profit

Software
capital-
isation

changes

Asian
minority

pro-forma

Asian
minority

valuation
adjustments

Restruct-
uring

Esanda
Dealer

Finance
divestment

and
pro-forma

Derivative
CVA

methodo-
logy change

Total
specified

items
Adjusted

pro-forma  Movement

Cash Profit

Net interest income  -  -  -   7,568  -  -  -  -  (31) -  (31) 7,537

Other operating income  (58) 324  266   2,757  -  (223) 231  -  (78) -  (70) 2,687

Operating income  (58) 324  266   10,325  -  (223) 231  -  (109) -  (101) 10,224

Operating expenses  -  -  -   (5,488) 556  -  -  138  11  -  705  (4,783)

Profit before credit impairment
and income tax

 (58) 324  266   4,837  556  (223) 231  138  (98) -  604  5,441

Credit impairment charge  -  -  -   (918) -  -  -  -  13  -  13  (905)

Profit before income tax  (58) 324  266   3,919  556  (223) 231  138  (85) -  617  4,536

Income tax expense  -  (40) (40)   (1,133) (167) -  -  (37) 29  -  (175) (1,308)

Non-controlling interests  -  -  -   (4) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (4)

Cash profit  (58) 284  226   2,782  389  (223) 231  101  (56) -  442  3,224

March 2017 Half Year  March 2016 Half Year

Mar 17 v.
Mar 16

Cash
profit

Asian
minority

pro-forma

Reclassific-
ation of

Asia Retail
& Wealth to

held for sale

Total
specified

items
Adjusted

pro-forma
Cash
profit

Software
capital-
isation

changes

Asian
minority

pro-forma

Asian
minority

valuation
adjustments

Restruct-
uring

Esanda
Dealer

Finance
divestment

and
pro-forma

Derivative
CVA

methodo-
logy change

Total
specified

items
Adjusted

pro-forma  Movement

Profit before income tax by
division

Australia  -  -  -   2,529  -  -  -  24  (19) -  5  2,534

Institutional  -  -  -   879  -  -  -  53  -  -  53  932

New Zealand  -  -  -   889  -  -  -  3  -  -  3  892

Wealth Australia  -  -  -   235  -  -  -  13  -  -  13  248

Asia Retail & Pacific  -  324  324   75  -  -  -  12  -  -  12  87

TSO and Group Centre  (58) -  (58)   (688) 556  (223) 231  33  (66) -  531  (157)

Profit before income tax  (58) 324  266   3,919  556  (223) 231  138  (85) -  617  4,536

Income tax expense & non-
controlling interests

 -  (40) (40)   (1,137) (167) -  -  (37) 29  -  (175) (1,312)

Cash profit  (58) 284  226   2,782  389  (223) 231  101  (56) -  442  3,224

  1.  Cash Profit numbers reported in prior periods have been restated as the result of the following:

 In the March 2017 half, a change was made to the classification of certain fees payable. These items have been reclassified from other operating income to other operating expenses to more accurately reflect the nature of these items. Comparatives have been restated
accordingly (Sep 16 half: $8 million; Mar 16 half: $9 million). This change impacted Group and the Institutional division.

 In the March 2017 half, an organisational change took place which impacted cash profit within divisions with nil impact on total Group cash profit. This was the result of moving operations previously sitting in Technology, Services & Operations (“TSO”) and Group Centre to
other divisions. This change impacted all divisions.

i.

Cash Profit Results - Adjusted Pro-forma
1

$M March 2017 Half Year  September 2016 Half Year
Mar 17 v.

Sep 16

 Cash profit

Asian
minority

pro-forma

Reclassific-
ation of Asia

Retail &
Wealth to

held for sale

Total
specified

items
Adjusted

pro-forma  Cash profit

Software
capital-
isation

changes

Asian
minority

pro-forma

Asian
minority

valuation
adjustments

Restruct-
uring

Esanda
Dealer

Finance
divestment

and
pro-forma

Derivative
CVA

methodo-
logy change

Total
specified

items
Adjusted

pro-forma  Movement

Cash Profit
Net interest income  -  -  -   7,527  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  7,527

Other operating income  (58) 324  266   2,742  -  (122) -  -  -  237  115  2,857

Operating income  (58) 324  266   10,269  -  (122) -  -  -  237  115  10,384

Operating expenses  -  -  -   (4,951) -  -  -  140  6  -  146  (4,805)

Profit before credit impairment
and income tax

 (58) 324  266   5,318  -  (122) -  140  6  237  261  5,579

Credit impairment charge  -  -  -   (1,038) -  -  -  -  10  -  10  (1,028)

Profit before income tax  (58) 324  266   4,280  -  (122) -  140  16  237  271  4,551

Income tax expense  -  (40) (40)   (1,166) -  -  -  (40) (5) (69) (114) (1,280)

Non-controlling interests  -  -  -   (7) -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (7)

Cash profit  (58) 284  226   3,107  -  (122) -  100  11  168  157  3,264

March 2017 Half Year  September 2016 Half Year

Mar 17 v.
Sep 16

 Cash profit

Asian
minority

pro-forma

Reclassific-
ation of Asia

Retail &
Wealth to

held for sale

Total
specified

items
Adjusted

pro-forma  Cash profit

Software
capital-
isation

changes

Asian
minority

pro-forma

Asian
minority

valuation
adjustments

Restruct-
uring

Esanda
Dealer

Finance
divestment

and
pro-forma

Derivative
CVA

methodo-
logy change

Total
specified

items
Adjusted

pro-forma  Movement

Profit before income tax by
division
Australia  -  -  -   2,533  -  -  -  45  16  -  61  2,594

Institutional  -  -  -   600  -  -  -  39  -  237  276  876

New Zealand  -  -  -   858  -  -  -  18  -  -  18  876

Wealth Australia  -  -  -   219  -  -  -  7  -  -  7  226

Asia Retail & Pacific  -  324  324   121  -  -  -  1  -  -  1  122

TSO and Group Centre  (58) -  (58)   (51) -  (122) -  30  -  -  (92) (143)

Profit before income tax  (58) 324  266   4,280  -  (122) -  140  16  237  271  4,551

Income tax expense & non-
controlling interests

 -  (40) (40)   (1,173) -  -  -  (40) (5) (69) (114) (1,287)

Cash profit  (58) 284  226   3,107  -  (122) -  100  11  168  157  3,264

 1 Cash Profit numbers reported in prior periods have been restated as the result of the following:

 In the March 2017 half, a change was made to the classification of certain fees payable. These items have been reclassified from other operating income to other operating expenses to more accurately reflect the nature of these items. Comparatives have been restated
accordingly (Sep 16 half: $8 million; Mar 16 half: $9 million). This change impacted Group and the Institutional division.

 In the March 2017 half, an organisational change took place which impacted cash profit within divisions with nil impact on total Group cash profit. This was the result of moving operations previously sitting in Technology, Services & Operations (“TSO”) and Group Centre to